Rockworth Public Company limited 165

16 งบการเงิน

28

 Line items in profit or loss under which long-term employee benefit expenses are recognised

are as follows:

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 2016 2015

Cost of sales 1,798 1,739

Selling and administrative expenses 2,849 2,597

Total expenses recognised in profit or loss 4,647 4,336

 The Company expects no long-term employee benefits to be paid during the next year (2015:

Baht 0.6 million).

As at 31 December 2016, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit are 10 years (2015: 10 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 (Unit: % per annum)

 2016 2015

Discount rate 2.6 2.6

Salary increase rate  0.0 - 4.0 0.0 - 4.0

Staff turnover rate  0.0 - 45.0 0.0 - 45.0

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptionsthat affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2016

 Legal severance

payment plan

Long service awards

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (3,489) 4,001 (17) 19

Salary increase rate 4,379 (3,637) - -

Staff turnover rate (3,695) 1,073 (19) 16

Annual Report 2016166

16 งบการเงิน

Rockworth Public Company limited 167

16 งบการเงิน

29

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2015

 Legal severance

payment plan

Long service awards

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (3,319) 3,814 (16) 17

Salary increase rate 3,733 (3,038) - -

Staff turnover rate (3,515) 1,027 (17) 15

24. Revaluation surplus on assets

This represents surplus arising from revaluation of land. The revaluation surplus can neither

be offset against deficit nor used for dividend payment.

25. Statutory reserve

 Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the

registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

26. Expenses by nature